The full fair value of a derivative is classified as a non-current asset or liability if the remaining maturity of the derivative
is more than 12 months and, as a current asset or liability, if the maturity of derivative is less than 12 months.

Derivative
Net Assets

N’000

Derivative
Net Liability

N’000

   Group   Company

N'000

31 Dec
2018

N'000

31 Dec
2017

N'000

31 Dec
2018

N'000

31 Dec
2017

The fair value of the futures and forward contracts have been determined using market-related input as follows:
*  Exchange rate of N364.18/ USD (NAFEX year end rate)
*  Average discount rate of 15.51% determined based on the NIBOR and LIBOR rates.
*  The value of the forward is the discounted value of the cash flow to be obtained using the difference between the

  strike price and the estimated foreign exchange rate at maturity date

 There are no significant unobservable inputs, thus the valuation is categorised as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. Holding
all other variables constant, a change by 100 basis point in the NIBOR, LIBOR and 1000 basis point in exchange rates will
result in the following variations in the derivative assets and liabilities;

 Base derivative liability/asset   95,573   244,176

 100 basis point increase in NIBOR Rates   8,713   -
 100 basis point increase in USD LIBOR Rates   (10,932)   -
 100 basis point decrease in NIBOR Rates   (37,479)   (12,487)
 100 basis point decrease in USD LIBOR Rates   11,040   -
 1000 basis point increase in Exchange Rates   36,588,112   -
 1000 basis point decrease in Exchange Rates   (90,994)   (27,560,708)

21   Other assets

 Non current   16,671,760   20,803,113   15,073,457   14,984,747
 Current   10,594,409   15,162,092   8,661,903   10,679,505
   27,266,169   35,965,205   23,735,360   25,664,252

 Advance payment to suppliers   2,501,059   3,960,699   1,863,729   2,820,447
 Prepaid medical   -   23,293   -   23,293
 Deferred charges   9,600   16,188   9,600   16,188
 Prepayment for Gas  (Note 21.1)   11,798,702   9,833,096   11,798,702   9,833,096
 Rental lease   709,244   709,244   -   -
 Prepaid rent   699,196   581,164   558,542   510,291
 Prepaid insurance   317,846   297,719   207,883   221,161
 Prepaid expenses   1,061,477   1,087,127   1,041,331   536,960
 Advance payment to transporters (Note 21.2)   5,939,989   8,538,932   5,939,989   8,538,932
 Advance payment of taxes and levies (Note 9.1)   936,676   1,052,287   936,676   1,052,287
 Letters of credit   1,573,750   7,645,483   -   -
 Long term prepayments   -   34,232   -   34,232
 Deposit for imports   1,378,908   2,077,365   1,378,908   2,077,365
 Other assets   339,722   108,376   -   -
   27,266,169   35,965,205   23,735,360   25,664,252

21.1 Prepayment for Gas

 The Company has a contract with a vendor for gas supply which has a take or pay clause. The prepayment for gas

relates to payment made for unutilised gas as at end of the year. The contract is for a period of 20 years from 2012 to
2032 and the company is entitled to utilise the amount prepaid anytime within the contract period with an extension of
2years after the expiration of the contract.

 Subsequent to year end, an amount of N2.1billion which was in dispute with the gas vendor as at year end was settled
sequel to resolution of the dispute through expert determination. If this payment had been made before the end of the